

Metso Corporation (Finland): Transaction with Outotec Oyj (Finland) Changes in FTSE Global Factor Index Series

24 June 2020

Further to the FTSE Russell Notice on 09 June 2020 and subject to the completion of the all-share combination of Metso Corporation's (Finland, constituent) minerals business with Outotec Oyj (non constituent), alongside the remaining component of Metso Corporation retaining its listing under the new name of Neles, please see details of affected indexes and effective dates below:

Index	Effective From Start of Trading
FTSE All-World Comprehensive Factor Index	01 July 2020
	03 July 2020
FTSE Developed ex US Comprehensive Factor Index	01 July 2020
	03 July 2020
FTSE All-World ex CW Balanced Factor Index	01 July 2020

Index	Effective From Start of Trading
	03 July 2020
FTSE All-World ex CW Climate Balanced Factor Index	01 July 2020
	03 July 2020

*The number of shares is based on the demerger consideration terms of 4.3 new Outotec shares for every Metso Corporation share held.

**The shares in issue and investability weight increase for Outotec Distribution Shares (now Metso Outotec) is based on the 1:1 combination with Outotec Oyj.

Please note: The effective date has been updated following further information:

Effective Wednesday 01 July 2020:

A capital repayment will be applied to Metso Corporation to reflect the value of the demerger consideration.

Outotec Distribution Shares will be added to the index with an ICB classification of 2757 (Industrial Machinery), this will be updated to 2753 (Commercial Vehicles and Trucks), effective from the open of **Friday 03 July 2020**.

Metso Corporation's (renamed Neles) ICB classification will be updated to 2737 (Electronic Equipment), effective from the open of **Friday 03 July 2020**.

For further information please contact FTSE Russell Client Services at info@ftserussell.com or call:

Australia	+1800 653 680
Hong Kong	+852 2164 3333
Japan	+81 3 4563 6346
London	+44 (0) 20 7866 1810
New York	+1866 551 0617

Alternatively please visit our website at www.ftserussell.com

Terms of Use | Copyright © 2020 FTSE Russell